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)




)
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)

DECISION
There is cause to deny the application of Ozark Auto & Mobile Home Brokers (“Ozark Auto”) to renew its motor vehicle dealer license because Ozark Auto filed its monthly sales reports untimely, stored its motor vehicles off its licensed premises without notifying the Department of Revenue (“DOR”), permitted the use of its dealer registration plates on vehicles other than those for which Ozark Auto had accepted assignment, and permitted people other than employees to use its dealer registration plates.    
Procedure

On January 22, 2009, Ozark Auto filed a complaint appealing the decision of the Director of Revenue (“the Director”) denying Ozark Auto's application to renew its motor vehicle dealer license for 2009.  On February 5, 2009, the Director answered the complaint.  On May 6, 2009, we held a hearing.  Bill Rowden, who does business as Ozark Auto, appeared on his own behalf.  
Jonathan H. Hale appeared for the Director.  The last written argument was filed on August 24, 2009.
Findings of Fact

1.
Bill Rowden is the sole owner of Ozark Auto, located at Route 6, Box 362, Hwy. 19 South, Salem, Missouri.  Rowden also owns Ozark Auto Salvage, located next to Ozark Auto.
2.
At 12:03 a.m. on Monday, September 30, 2008, a deputy from the Phelps County Sheriff’s Department was traveling north on U.S. 63.  He pulled over a 1997 Ford Explorer with a Missouri dealer registration plate of D1396.  The 1997 Ford Explorer was then assigned to Ozark Auto.  The driver, Patricia A. Martin, was not an employee of Ozark Auto.

3.
Kristopher Bleich is a special agent with the Criminal Investigations Bureau of DOR.  On December 30, 2008, Bleich, accompanied by another special agent and a State Highway Patrol officer, inspected Ozark Auto for compliance with dealer licensing laws.  
4.
At the same time, DOR agents inspected the Ozark Auto Salvage premises for compliance with salvage laws.  

5.
Rowden provided Bleich with motor vehicle titles showing that Ozark Auto had taken assignment.  The titles included those for the following motor vehicles that were not stored on Ozark Auto's licensed premises:
	VIN
	Year/Make
	Location of Vehicle

	1 G1 JC5240X71 12106
	99/ CHEVY
	SOLD/ Title not delivered

	1FTCR15T6KPA11753
	89/FORD
	UNKNOWN

	1GCDC14C3FS108564
	85/ CHEVY
	UNKNOWN

	1MEBM5043KG621237
	89/ MERCURY
	UNKNOWN

	1HTMGABM2YA924189
	00/INTL
	UNKNOWN

	4S1CL11L7N4215662
	92/ ISUZU
	UNKNOWN

	JB3EA46C7RU059064
	94/ DODGE
	SALVAGE YARD

	I FALP54P4RA204875
	94/ FORD
	UNKNOWN

	1GDM8C1Y7FV623445
	85/ GMC
	UNKNOWN

	VIN
	Year! Make
	Location of Vehicle

	1G6CD533XL4292583
	90/ CADILLAC
	UNKNOWN

	1G1 FP87S8GL163640
	86/ CHEVY
	SALVAGE YARD

	1GTBS19R8K2542156
	89/ GMC
	- UNKNOWN

	1GCDCI4H6CSI37113
	82/CHEVY
	UNKNOWN

	1GCEC14H5CF367609
	82/ CHEVY
	UNKNOWN

	1GSGC26M5GF51 9085
	86/ GMC
	UNKNOWN

	JM1HD461R0307727
	94/ MAZDA
	SALVAGE YARD

	1GMDV06L8N1224805
	92/ PONTIAC
	SALVAGE YARD

	1FMDV32X4RVA89753
	94/ FORD
	UNKNOWN

	1FAFP55V1YG257174
	93/ CHEVY
	SALVAGE YARD

	1GCDC1429P2256070
	93/CHEVY
	UNKNOWN

	1GCCJ144158102180
	95/CHEVY
	UNKNOWN

	1G2JB1240Y726741 1
	00/ PONTIAC
	UNKNOWN

	1 FMDV34X8RVB95622
	94/ FORD
	UNKNOWN

	IGNGR26KXKF148429
	89/CHEVY
	UNKNOWN

	1G4AG55M1T6418914
	96/ BUICK
	UNKNOWN

	1G2NE1535RM619333
	94/ PONTIAC
	SALVAGE YARD

	I P3E527C6SP344357
	95/ PLYM
	SALVAGE YARD

	1GCHK34W2ES134792
	84/ CHEVY
	UNKNOWN


6.
Rowden told Bleich that the first vehicle, the 1999 Chevrolet, had been sold to a woman named Jeanetta in Salem, whose last name Rowden did not recall.  Rowden said that he had not gotten around to delivering the title to the buyer.

7.
“Salvage yard” designates the location of seven motor vehicles that DOR agents found at Ozark Auto Salvage.  Rowden had not notified DOR that he was storing these vehicles at a place other than his licensed premises.
8.
“Unknown” designates the 20 motor vehicles whose location Rowden never revealed.  Rowden did not notify DOR in advance that he was storing these vehicles at a place other than his licensed premises.  As of the day of the hearing, Rowden had not informed DOR of the whereabouts of those 20 motor vehicles.
9.
Bleich made a list of dealer registration plates issued to Ozark Auto and the location of each plate.  The only plate that Rowden could show to Bleich was the base plate, D1396, on Rowden’s motor vehicle at the parking lot of Ozark Auto.
a.
D1396A and D1396K and D1396R:  Rowden could not account for the whereabouts of these plates.  Although Rowden claimed he had reported them 
lost or stolen to the police, the Salem Police Department had no record of such a report.

b.
D1396B:  Bill Parsons was using this plate.

i. 
Although Rowden told Bleich that Parsons worked for him part time, Parsons did not work for Ozark Auto.  Ozark Auto had no Form 1099 showing Parsons as a contract employee.  Ozark Auto's withholding records did not show Parsons as an employee.  
ii.
Parsons was not displaying the plate on any motor vehicle that was assigned to Ozark Auto.  Rowden was not able to produce a title for the vehicle for which Parsons was using the plate.
c.
D1396C and D1396M:  Clarence Panky was using these plates.  
i.
Panky was an employee of Ozark Auto.  
ii.
Panky was not displaying the plate on any motor vehicle that was assigned to Ozark Auto.  Rowden was not able to produce a title for the vehicle on which Panky was using the plate.
d.
D1396E and D1396G:  Eric Rowden, Rowden's son, was using these plates.  
i.
Although Rowden told Bleich that Eric worked for him part time, Eric did not work for Ozark Auto.  Ozark Auto had no Form 1099 showing Eric as a contract employee.  Ozark Auto's withholding records did not show Eric as an employee.  
ii.
Eric was not displaying the plate on any motor vehicle that was assigned to Ozark Auto.  Rowden was not able to produce a title for the vehicles for which Eric was using the plates.
e.
D1396F:  The plate was at Rowden's house.
f.
D1396H and D1396P:  Rowden did not know where these plates were.  Rowden had not reported them lost or stolen to the police.
g.  
D1396J:  Julie Rowden, Eric’s wife, was using this plate.  
i.
Although Rowden told Bleich that Julie worked for him part time, Julie did not work for Ozark Auto.  Ozark Auto had no Form 1099 showing Julie as a contract employee.  Ozark Auto's withholding records did not show Julie as an employee.  
ii.
Julie was not displaying the plate on any motor vehicle that was assigned to Ozark Auto.  Rowden was not able to produce a title for the vehicle for which Julie was using the plate.
h.
D1396L:  Tonya Soucy, Rowden's daughter, was using this plate.  
i.
Although Rowden told Bleich that Soucy worked for him part time, Soucy did not work for Ozark Auto.  Ozark Auto had no Form 1099 showing Soucy as a contract employee.  Ozark Auto's withholding records did not show Soucy as an employee.  
ii.
Soucy was not displaying the plate on any motor vehicle that was assigned to Ozark Auto.  Rowden was not able to produce a title for the vehicle for which Soucy was using the plate.
i.
D1396N:  Suzanne Volner was using this plate.  
i.
Although Rowden told Bleich that Volner worked for him part time, Volner did not work for Ozark Auto.  Ozark Auto had no Form 1099 showing Volner as a contract employee.  Ozark Auto's withholding records did not show Volner as an employee.  
ii.
Volner was not displaying the plate on any motor vehicle that was assigned to Ozark Auto.  Rowden was not able to produce an assigned title for the vehicle for which Volner was using the plate.
10.
None of the above-named individuals whom Rowden claimed had use of his dealer registration plates had a written demonstration agreement with Ozark Auto allowing the use of a dealer registration plate for more than 48 hours.  
11.
On January 1, 2009, the day after D1396 expired, a state trooper seized the D1396 plate from a motor vehicle that Panky was driving.  The motor vehicle was not one assigned to Ozark Auto.  This was the same registration plate that was on the 1997 Ford Explorer that Martin was driving on September 30, 2008. 
12.
Rowden filed his dealer monthly sales reports as follows:

Sales Month
Date Filed with DOR

March 2008
June 20, 2008

April 2008
June 20, 2008


May 2008
June 20, 2008


June 2008
August 18, 2008


July 2008
August 18, 2008


August 2008
January 2, 2009


September 2008
January 2, 2009


October 2008
January 2, 2009


November 2008
January 2, 2009


December 2008
January 2, 2009

13.
The sales reports for April, November, and December 2008 show no sales.

14.
Rowden applied to DOR to renew Ozark Auto’s motor vehicle license for January 1 to December 31, 2009.

15.
On January 16, 2009, the Director denied the renewal application. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide this appeal.
  In cases involving the denial of an application for licensure, the state agency’s answer to the complaint must afford notice to the applicant of the agency’s grounds for denying the application.

Burden of Proof


Section 301.562.1 gives the denied renewal applicant the right to file a complaint with us “as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.”  Section 621.120
 provides that a denied renewal applicant must file a complaint showing that he or she is qualified for licensure and must show at the hearing that “under the law he is entitled to . . . renewal.”  Our proceeding is “de novo,” that is, we make our findings of fact and conclusions of law based on evidence presented at our hearing and do not simply review the record that was before the Director.
  These requirements of the applicant and the de novo nature of our proceeding indicate that the burden of producing evidence of the applicant’s qualifications and the burden of persuading us that the applicant is entitled to renewal is upon the applicant.
  


Furthermore, the burden of proof is typically upon the party seeking to change the status quo.
  All dealer licenses expire on December 31.
  To obtain renewal, dealers must re-qualify by showing that they made at least six sales during the last year licensed.
  That means that the status quo on January 1 of each year is that last year’s licensee holds no license for the new year 
unless the Director has found him qualified and renewed the license.
  The renewal of the license changes that status quo.

The Director's answer raises no dispute about whether Ozark Auto applied for renewal, paid the fee, and showed that it made the required number of sales in 2008.  Therefore, Ozark Auto is relieved of the burden of providing evidence of its basic entitlement to the license renewal.
  The Director's answer pleads and puts at issue the reason for denying renewal, that Ozark Auto is guilty of conduct that is cause for denial under § 301.562.2(6) and (9), as made applicable by § 301.562.1.  The Director bears the burden of providing evidence to support these contentions.
  However, this does not shift the burden of persuasion.  The burden of persuasion remains with the renewal applicant.
  Therefore, Ozark Auto must show that the Director’s allegations are not true or that the facts proven do not constitute grounds for denial.
Grounds for Denial

Section 301.562.2, as made applicable by subsection 1, allows denial of an application for:

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of this chapter and chapters 306, 307, 407, 578, and 643, RSMo, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter and chapters 306, 307, 407, 578, and 643, RSMo;

*   *   *
(9) Uses or permits the use of any special license or license plate assigned to the license holder for any purpose other than those permitted by law[.]
Dealer’s Monthly Sales Reports


Section 301.280.1 provides:
Every motor vehicle dealer and boat dealer shall make a monthly report to the department of revenue, on blanks to be prescribed by the department of revenue, giving the following information:  date of the sale of each motor vehicle, boat, trailer and all-terrain vehicle sold; the name and address of the buyer; the name of the manufacturer; year of manufacture; model of vehicle; vehicle identification number; style of vehicle; odometer setting; and it shall also state whether the motor vehicle, boat, trailer or all-terrain vehicle is new or secondhand. . . .  The monthly sales report shall be completed in full and signed by an officer, partner, or owner of the dealership, and actually received by the department of revenue on or before the fifteenth day of the month succeeding the month for which the sales are being reported.  If no sales occur in any given month, a report shall be submitted for that month indicating no sales.  Any vehicle dealer who fails to file a monthly report or who fails to file a timely report shall be subject to disciplinary action as prescribed in section 301.562 or a penalty assessed by the director not to exceed three hundred dollars per violation. . . .
DOR’s Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.190 provides:
(1) Every motor vehicle and boat dealer must file a monthly sales report on a form prescribed by the director of revenue in accordance with section 301.280, RSMo.  This report shall be completed in full and actually received by the Department of Revenue on or before the fifteenth day of the month following the month for which the sales are being reported.  (Example:  Sales occurring during the month of July must be filed on or before August 15.)

*   *   *
(2) If no sales occur in any given month, a report must be submitted for that month indicating no sales.

The dealer’s monthly sales reports for March through November 2008 were filed late.  This constitutes ten violations of § 301.280.1 and of 12 CSR 10-26.190(1) and (2).  This is cause to deny Ozark Auto's renewal application under § 301.156.2(6).

Storage Off the Licensed Premises

DOR Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010(6) provides:

A licensee may store cars at a storage lot location other than at the licensed business location, provided the department is notified of the storage location and no sales activity occurs on the storage lot.
Rowden had seven vehicles stored off his licensed premises at the Ozark Auto Salvage yard and had 20 vehicles whose whereabouts were unaccounted for.  Rowden had not notified DOR in advance of the off-premises storage of any of the 27 vehicles.  This constitutes 27 violations of 12 CSR 10-26.010(6).  This is cause to deny Ozark Auto's renewal application under 

§ 301.156.2(6).
Use of Dealer’s Registration Plates


Section 301.560 provides:

7. . . .  The plates issued pursuant to subsection 3 or 6 of this section may be displayed on any motor vehicle or trailer owned and held for resale by a motor vehicle dealer for use by a customer who is test driving the motor vehicle, for use and display purposes during, but not limited to, parades, private events, charitable events, or for use by an employee or officer, but shall not be displayed on any motor vehicle or trailer hired or loaned to others or upon any regularly used service or wrecker vehicle.  Motor vehicle dealers may display their dealer plates on a tractor, truck or trailer to demonstrate a vehicle under a loaded condition.  Trailer dealers may display their dealer license plates in like manner, except such plates may only be displayed on trailers owned and held for resale by the trailer dealer.
DOR Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.060 provides:

(3) Dealer license plates or certificates of number may only be used by an employee, owner or officer of the licensee or customer test driving the motor vehicle, trailer or vessel. A customer who is test driving a vehicle or vessel for more than forty-eight (48) hours . . . must have a written demonstration agreement in the vehicle which has been signed and dated by both the customer and the licensee. . . .
(4) A licensee must account for all dealer license plates/certificates of number at all times.

Rowden claimed that dealer registrations plates D1396B, C, E, G, J, L, M, and N were being used by employees.  Bleich admitted that Panky, user of D1396C and M, was an employee of Ozark Auto.  However, as for Bill Parsons, Eric Rowden, Julie Rowden, Tanya Soucy, and Suzanne Volner, Rowden could produce none of the documentation that a business – and particularly a business that depends upon being licensed – is expected to generate to show that someone is a contractual or payroll employee.  While Rowden claimed that he compensated relatives by giving them a good deal on a car purchase, he produced no documentation to prove this assertion.  Even if those who had the plates were employees, Rowden failed to produce titles to show that the “employees” (including Panky) were using the registration plates on motor vehicles assigned to Ozark Auto.  Rowden also failed to produce any written demonstration agreements for their use of the registration plates for more than 48 hours.  As for the use of D1396, Rowden admitted that Patricia Martin was not his employee on September 30, 2008.  Also, Rowden never showed that the vehicle on which D1396 was found on January 1, 2009, was assigned to Ozark Auto, and offered no excuse or justification for permitting the use of the plate after it expired.  


The documentation that Rowden failed to produce is what a licensed motor vehicle dealer is expected to have available.  Rowden failed to provide a good explanation for that failure.  As a result, we conclude that the individuals, other than Panky, who had Rowden's dealer registration plates were not employees.  We also conclude that they were not employees, and that if they were, they (including Panky) were using the registration plates for more than 48 hours without a written demonstration agreement and that they were using them on motor vehicles not assigned 
to Ozark Auto.  These facts constitute violations of § 301.560.7 and 12 CSR 10-26.060(3).  This is cause to deny Rowden's renewal application under § 301.562.2(6) and (9).

Rowden could not account for dealer registration plates D1396A, H, K, P, and R.  There was no record of Rowden reporting them lost or stolen to the local police department.  This lack of accountability violates 12 CSR 10-26.060(4) and is cause to deny the renewal application under § 301.562.2(6).


The Director failed to provide evidence that there were any violations regarding Rowden's use of registration plate D1396F.
Actions Other Than Denial


Rowden contends that his past history as a motor vehicle dealer should result in an action other than denial of his renewal application.  He relies upon the language in § 301.562.3, emphasized below:

Any such complaint shall be filed within one year of the date upon which the department receives notice of an alleged violation of an applicable statute or regulation.  After the filing of such complaint, the proceedings shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo.  Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that the grounds, provided in subsection 2 of this section, for disciplinary action are met, the department may, singly or in combination, refuse to issue the person a license, issue a private reprimand, place the person on probation on such terms and conditions as the department deems appropriate for a period of one day to five years, suspend the person's license from one day to six days, or revoke the person's license for such period as the department deems appropriate.  The applicant or licensee shall have the right to appeal the decision of the administrative hearing commission and department in the manner provided in chapter 536, RSMo.
The statute grants the authority to implement these actions against licensees to “the department,” not to us.  Rowden will have to address his plea to mitigate the Director’s action to her.  
Summary


There is cause to deny Ozark Auto’s renewal application under § 301.526.2(6) and (9), as made applicable by § 301.562.1.

SO ORDERED on October 8, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 


Commissioner
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